

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D20-1598

RIVERSIDE AVENUE PROPERTY,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

Appellant,

vs.

L.T. Consolidated Case No.:
2014-CA-2848

1661 RIVERSIDE CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Citationsiii

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 1

 Riverside acquired title to the commercial parcel on May 8, 2008..... 1

 The Covenants govern the relationship between the residential and commercial owners.....2

 Riverside and the Developer-controlled Association agreed on the management of the building and its facilities.....4

 In February 2011, conflicts begin to arise between Riverside and the Association.5

 Riverside filed suit against the Association.....11

 The Association alleged the statute of limitations as an affirmative defense and asserted its own claims against Riverside.....12

 The Association asked the trial court to grant summary judgment based on the statute of limitations.13

 The case proceeded to trial on Riverside’s third amended complaint and the Association’s counterclaims.15

 The trial court entered final judgment against Riverside, finding its claims for declaratory relief barred by the five-year statute of limitations.16

Summary of Argument21

Argument23

 Standard of Review23

 Merits.23

 I. The trial court erred in finding Riverside’s claims for declaratory relief barred by the five-year statute of limitations.23

A.	Riverside timely filed its complaint within the five-year limitations period of section 95.11(2)(b). Its claims for declaratory relief did not accrue until February 2011, when a justiciable controversy first arose between the adverse and antagonistic interests of Riverside and the residential owner-controlled Association.	24
B.	The trial court erroneously eliminated the requirement that a justiciable controversy between adverse parties must exist before a cause of action for declaratory relief accrues.....	28
C.	At the earliest, the limitations period did not begin to run until the August 2010 turnover.....	34
D.	The trial court mistakenly rejected the requirement for a “dispute” or “controversy” giving rise to a need for a declaration of rights, ruling instead that the cause of action accrued when Riverside took title subject to the Covenants. Florida law does not support such a bright-line rule.	36
1.	The Second District’s opinion in <i>Hardey</i> illustrates the errors in the trial court’s reasoning.....	38
2.	The Fourth District’s decisions in <i>Harris</i> , <i>Victorville West</i> , and <i>Pond Apple Place</i> do not support the bright-line rule imposed by the trial court.	40
3.	Because any “change in circumstances” occurred within the relevant limitations period, Riverside’s complaint was timely.	45
E.	The existence of another remedy did not preclude Riverside’s declaratory judgment action.....	48
Conclusion		50
Certificate of Service.....		51
Certificate of Compliance.....		51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Access Ins. Planners, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 175 So. 3d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	38
<i>Ahearn v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 180 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apthorp v. Detzner</i> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Ashe v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 133 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	28
<i>Barnwell v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 48 So. 3d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	32
<i>Beach Towing Servs., Inc. v. Sunset Land Assocs.</i> , 278 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	31
<i>Boman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	31
<i>Brautigam v. MacVicar</i> , 73 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1952).....	32
<i>Caidin v. Lakow</i> , 546 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	30
<i>Conley v. Morley Realty Corp.</i> , 575 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	49
<i>Ennis v. Warm Mineral Springs, Inc.</i> , 203 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	49
<i>Grove Isle Ass'n v. Grove Isle Assocs.</i> , 137 So. 3d 1081 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	45, 46
<i>Hardey v. Shell</i> , 144 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Harris v. Aberdeen Property Owners Association</i> , 135 So. 3d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015).....	48
<i>Higgins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 894 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 2004).....	30
<i>Jacobs & Goodman, P.A. v. McLin, Burnsed, Morrison, Johnson & Roebuck, P.A.</i> , 582 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	35
<i>Maciejewski v. Holland</i> , 441 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	49, 50
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Holley</i> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla.1952).....	25, 34, 35, 36
<i>McBride v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , 909 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	23
<i>Merriam v. First Nat’l Bank of Akron</i> , 587 So. 2d 584, (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	32
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Janie Doe 1</i> , 210 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017).....	27, 36
<i>Pensacola Beach Elementary School v. Moyer</i> , 286 So. 3d 945 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	47
<i>Pond Apple Place Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Russo</i> , 841 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	38
<i>Ready v. Safeway Rock Co.</i> , 24 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1946).....	27
<i>Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Admin. Comm’n, Div. of</i> , Admin. Hrgs., 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	27, 28

<i>Security First Ins. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 5D19-2839, 2020 WL 3115493 (Fla. 5th DCA June 12, 2020)	30
<i>Silver Shells Corp. v. St. Maarten at Silver Shells Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 169 So. 3d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	41
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 678 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1996).....	38
<i>Toledo Park Homes v. Grant</i> , 447 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	24
<i>Victorville W. Ltd. P’ship v. Inverry Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 226 So. 3d 888 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	38, 44, 47

Statutes

§ 86.011(1), (2), Fla. Stat. (2011)	30
§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	25, 49
§ 86.031, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	49
§ 86.101, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	24
§ 86.111, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	23, 48
§ 95.031(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	42
§ 95.031(1), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 95.11(2)(b), Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 718.124, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	34
§ 718.301, Fla. Stat.	2

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(c)	27, 36
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	51
